A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE AND UTILIZATION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$118,714.00 FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2024

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick received notice, from the office of Middlesex County Housing and Community Development, of a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) prospective budget for program year 2024 in the amount of \$ 118,714.00; and

WHEREAS, the Middlesex County Housing and Community Development office has recommended that the allocation for the program year 2024 Consolidation Plan be proposed in the amount of \$118,714.00 and be utilized for the Code Enforcement Property Maintenance Program and Babbage Park Improvements for the fiscal year July 1, 2024 – June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the North Brunswick Citizens Advisory Committee held a public hearing on February 8, 2024 to approve and recommend the allocation of project proposals; and

WHEREAS, should the United States HUD increase or further decrease allocations to the Community Development Block Grant Program for the program year 2024, the increase or decrease should be allocated to Babbage Park Improvements;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on the 24th day of March, 2025, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, that the use of CDBG funds are hereby approved in accordance with North Brunswick Community Development Block Grant Non-Discretionary Allocation Requests and the recommendation of the North Brunswick Citizens Advisory Committee as follows:

Code Enforcement Salary Reimbursement: \$40,000.00 Babbage Park Improvements: \$78,714.00

TOTAL \$ 118,714.00

Michael C. Hritz	Justine Progebin		
Director of Community Development	Business Administrator		
Cavel S. Gallimore	Ronald Gordon, Esq.		
Chief Financial Officer	Township Attorney (Approved legal form)		

RECORDED VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
CHEDID				
HUTCHINSON				
MEHTA				
DAVIS				
SOCIO				
GUADAGNINO				
MAYOR WOMACK				

CERTIFICATION

Lisa Russo, Clerk of the Township of North Brunswick, do hereby certify that the above is a
ue copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township
f North Brunswick held on March 24, 2025.
Lisa Russo, Township Clerk